

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**COMMISSIONERS:**      **Jon Leibowitz, Chairman**  
                                 **Pamela Jones Harbour**  
                                 **William E. Kovacic**  
                                 **J. Thomas Rosch**

---

In the Matter of	)	
DANIEL CHAPTER ONE,	)	
a corporation, and	)	DOCKET NO. 9329
	)	
JAMES FEIJO,	)	PUBLIC DOCUMENT
individually, and as an officer of	)	
Daniel Chapter One.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS'  
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF MODIFIED FINAL ORDER  
PENDING PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Herbert W. Titus  
William J. Olson  
John S. Miles  
Jeremiah L. Morgan  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com

Attorneys for Respondents

February 25, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT

I. RESPONDENTS’ LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THE ORDER ARE SUBSTANTIAL..... 1

A. The FTC Failed to Apply the Statutory Requirements Governing FTC Jurisdiction over Respondents’ Nonprofit Religious Ministry. .... 2

B. As Applied Here, the FTC’s “Reasonable Basis Theory” Is Unauthorized by Statute and Violative of Respondents’ First Amendment Rights. .... 6

1. The FTC’s “ Reasonable Basis Theory” Is a Not a Rule of Law, but Only a Policy Guide Wholly Inapplicable to this Case..... 6

2. The Reasonable Basis Theory Erroneously Shifted the Burden of Proof to Respondents. .... 10

3. The Reasonable Basis Theory Is *Ultra Vires*, an FTC Add-On that Prejudiced Respondents. .... 12

4. The FTC’s “Reasonable Basis Theory” Collided with Respondents’ Rights under the First Amendment Commercial Speech Doctrine..... 13

C. Paragraphs II and III of the Final Order Unconstitutionally Deny Respondents Free Exercise of Religion and Freedom of Speech..... 15

D. The FTC Denied Respondents’ Liberty and Property without Due Process of Law. .... 17

E. The FTC Erroneously Dismissed Respondents’ Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim..... 19

F. Paragraph V of the Final Order Violates the Well-Established First Amendment Principle of Speaker Autonomy. .... 21

II. IF THE STAY IS NOT GRANTED, RESPONDENTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM. . . . . 23

A. The Cease and Desist Sections of the Order Will Cause Irreparable Harm. . . 23

1. Paragraph III Shuts Down Respondents’ Health Ministry. . . . . 24

2. Paragraph II Shuts Down the DCO Health Ministry. . . . . 27

3. The Harm Caused by Paragraphs II and III Would Be without Remedy. . . . . 28

B. The Paragraph V Mandate Would Cause Irreparable Harm. . . . . 29

C. Respondents Will Suffer Irreparable Harm from the Entire Order. . . . . 30

III. GRANTING A STAY WOULD NOT INJURE ANY PARTY AND WOULD PROMOTE THE PUBLIC INTEREST. . . . . 31

A. A Stay Would Not Injure Any Party. . . . . 32

B. A Stay Would Be in the Public Interest. . . . . 33

CONCLUSION. . . . . 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**HOLY BIBLE**

Deuteronomy 19:15. . . . . 20  
 John 8:17. . . . . 20  
 Luke 4:43. . . . . 2  
 Acts 3:1-10. . . . . 28  
 Acts 4:1-20. . . . . 28  
 Acts 5:17-40. . . . . 28

**STATUTES**

FTC Act, Section 5. . . . . 6, 10  
 FTC Act, Section 12. . . . . 6, 10  
 RCW 24.12.010. . . . . 2  
 RCW 24.12.020. . . . . 2  
 RCW 24.12.030. . . . . 2  
 Religious Freedom Restoration Act. . . . . 19

**CASES**

A & B Steel Shearing and Processing, Inc. v. United States, 174 F.R.D. 65  
 (E.D. Mich. 1997). . . . . 33  
American Home Products Corp. v. FTC, 695 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1982). . . . . 7, 8  
Bolger v. Young Drugs Prods. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983). . . . . 15  
In re California Dental Ass’n, 1996 FTC LEXIS 277 (May 22, 1996). . . . . 1, 31, 32  
In re Catholic Bishop of Spokane, 329 Bankr. Rep. 304 (E.D. Wash. 2005). . . . . 3  
Cinderella Career and Finishing Schools, Inc. v. FTC, 425 F.2d 583 (D.C.  
 Cir. 1970). . . . . 18, 19  
Citizens United v. FEC, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, Majority Slip Opinion (Jan. 21, 2010). . . . . 16  
Community Blood Bank of the Kansas City Area, Inc. v. FTC, 504 F.2d 1011  
 (8th Cir. 1969). . . . . 3, 4, 5  
Deu Thapa v. Gonzales, 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . . 1  
EEOC v. Quad/Graphics Inc., 875 F. Supp. 558 (E.D. Wis. 1995). . . . . 33  
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976). . . . . 31  
Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990). . . . . 20  
Founding Church of Scientology v. United States, 409 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1969). . . . . 30  
FTC v. Garvey, 383 F.3d 891, 901 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . . 7  
FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44145  
 (N.D. Ga. 2008). . . . . 7  
F.T.C. v. Pantron I, 33 F.3d. 1088 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . . 6, 7, 11  
Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006). . . . . 20, 21  
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005). . . . . 25  
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557  
 (1995). . . . . 22, 23

<u>Illinois ex rel Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</u> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) . . . . .	16
<u>McDaniel v. Paty</u> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	20
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	22, 23
<u>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</u> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	1
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	16
<u>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</u> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) . . . . .	15,16
<u>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. California P.U.C.</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	22, 23
<u>Pearson v. Shalala</u> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14
<u>Reuters Limited v. United Press International, Inc.</u> , 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	23, 29
<u>Ross-Simmons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</u> , 102 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	23
<u>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</u> , 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	1
<u>Safety-Kleen, Inc. v. Wyche</u> , 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	2
<u>Thompson Medical Co., Inc. v. FTC</u> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	7
<u>In the Matter of Toys “R” Us, Inc.</u> , Docket No. 9278, Order Granting Partial Stay (Dec. 1, 1998) . . . . .	32
<u>United States v. Ballard</u> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) . . . . .	30, 35
<u>United States v. Baylor University Medical Center</u> , 711 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	2, 28, 33
<u>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Co. v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</u> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	1, 31
<u>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	23
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	21, 23
 MISCELLANEOUS	
FTC Guide, <i>Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry</i> (Apr. 2001) . . . . .	8
J. O’Hara, “The Modern Corporation Sole,” 93 <i>Dickinson L. Rev.</i> 23 (1988) . . . . .	3
H. Schlossburg, <u>Idols for Destruction</u> (Thomas Nelson, NY: 1986) . . . . .	31
